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From the Desk of 
Director of Evaluation

Dear Colleagues,

“My warmest greetings for the 2021–2022 newsletter. JNTUH Examination Branch is dedicated 
to follow the standards of evaluation and plays an important role in the University. Examination 
Branch provides a transparent system that fairly evaluates the student's academic knowledge and 
skills. We strive to ensure that our exams are aligned with the Academic Calendar and 
Curriculum. With the Utilization of Information Technology Evaluation process is speeded up in 
Blended Mode (Thin-Clients as well as Onscreen Valuation) by involving large number of 
Evaluators from every affiliated Institution. We also strive to make sure that the grading 
procedure is uniform and that the students receive their certificates on time we maintain the 
greatest levels of security and privacy. Examinations Branch is committed to provide a supportive 
and easy accessible system to the students that promote academic success. We strongly advise 
students to get in touch with us if they have any questions or concerns about the examination 
procedure, either online or offline through the student portal. Finally, we want to emphasize the 
significance of academic integrity to all students. All of our students are expected to follow the 
rules and regulations of the Exam Branch, and we will respond appropriately to any violations. 
We appreciate your help and support and look forward to another prosperous academic year.”

--Dr. M. Chandra Mohan 
Director of Evaluation



1. Introduction
The conduct of examinations, declaration of results and issuing of certificates are the important 

activities of the University. The Examination Branch is the backbone of the JNTUH. It is of paramount 
importance that the examinations are conducted timely in a fair manner. In order to achieve this, all rules 
and procedures related to the examinations should be so well delineated as to leave nothing to chance 
and assumption. 

The present Examination system aims at guiding the effective, efficient and lawful conduct of 
University examinations comprising, Under Graduate (UG) and Post Graduate (PG) and Doctor of 
Philosophy (Ph.D.) programmes. It also defines the roles, responsibilities of the people involved, 
protocols, procedures to be followed and various steps that have to be taken at all the levels associated 
with the conduct of the examinations in the University. All the Forms/Proforma for use in the 
examination system and documentation have been drawn out in standardized formats. Measures to curb 
unfair means and malpractices have also been listed along with the penalty and punishments. 

Vision
Evolve as a futuristic Examination system to ensure critical evaluation of large number of students with 
precision and integrity to gain public credibility and esteem 

Mission
1. Providing quick and accurate online services for students through Exam portal.
2. Identifying experienced subject experts for setting of question papers to evaluate higher order 

thinking skills of students.  
3. Conduct the examinations as per the University norms to leave nothing to chance and assumption.
4. Complete the Evaluation and publish results in time according to the Time line.
5. Address students, college's queries and grievances immediately.

2.  Activities
     

th
2.1 Conduct of X Convocation on 26  February 2022

th
The University has conducted X Convocation on 26  February 2022. Her Excellency, the 
Governor. Dr. (Smt) Tamilasai Soundararajan has graced the convocation. The University has 
issued conferment of Doctor of Philosophy (Honoris Causa) to Dr. Srivari Chandrasekhar, 
Secretary, Department of Science & Technology, Govt. of India, New Delhi and 95 gold medals 
were presented to the meritorious students. Further, the University has awarded the following 
Degrees as shown in Table 1.

 
 

                 Table 1: Degrees awarded in VII Convocation 

S.No. Name of the Degree No. of Degrees 
1 Ph.D. Degrees 271 
2 M.S. Degree 1 
3 Post Graduate Degree 12798 
4 Under Graduate Degree 104875 
5  MoU Courses 383 
6 Pharm.D 778 
                                          Total: 119106 



 

  

 

 

 

 

Dr. (Smt.) Tamilisai Soundararajan Dr.Srivari Chandra Shekar Prof. K Narasimha Reddy
Hon'ble Governor Telangana Secretory, DST      Vice-Chancellor

2.2   Examination Schedules
The JNTUH Examination Branch conducted exams for Under Graduate, Post Graduate courses as 
per the Academic Calendars issued by the University. The list of UG and PG Exam Schedules as 
shows in Table 2, 3 and 4.



  

Table 3: PG Examination Schedule

  

S.NO

 

Name of the Examination

 

Notification 
Issued Date

 

Exam start 
date

 

Exam end 
date

 

1

 

M.Tech/M.Pharm I sem Reg./Sup. and II Sem Sup.

 

20/3/2021

 

24/7/2021

 

26/8/2021

 

2

 

M.Tech/M.Pharm II sem Reg. /Sup. and I & III 
Sem Sup

 

29/9/2021

 

18/10/2021

 

6/11/2021

 

3

 

MBA/MCA III sem and MCA V sem Reg. /Sup. 
and II & IV Sem Sup.

 

12/2/2021

 

23/3/2021

 

21/8/2021

 

4

 

MBA/MCA II sem Reg/Sup and ISem Sup

 

27/9/2021

 

18/10/2021

 

2/11/2021

 

5

 

Pharm D II,III, IV and V Years Sup 

 

21/10/2021

 

22/11/2021

 

27/11/2021

 

6

 

Pharm D(PB) II Year Sup 

 

21/10/2021

 

22/11/2021

 

27/11/2021

 

7

 

Pharm D and Pharm D(PB) I Year Sup 

 

21/12/2021

 

3/1/2022

 

8/1/2022

 

8

 

Pharm D III, IV and V Years Reg/Sup 

 

13/5/2022

 

6/6/2022

 

20/6/2022

 

9

 

Pharm D and Pharm D(PB) II Year Reg/Sup 

 

4/7/2022

 

17/8/2022

 

25/8/2022

 

10

 

Pharm D V Year Project  Reg/Sup 

 

21/4/2022

 

22/4/2022

 

4/62022

 

11

 

Pharm D (PB) II Year Project  Reg/Sup  

 

1/7/2022

 

4/7/2022

 

10/8/2022

 

12

 

M.Tech/M.Pharm I & III sem Reg/Sup and II Sem 
Sup

 

3/2/2022

 

14/3/2022

 

31/3/2022

 

13

 

MBA/MCA I & II sem Reg./ Sup, 

 

28/3/2022

 

02/05/2022

 

14/05/2022

 

Table 2: UG Examination Schedule   

  

 

S.NO  Name of the Examination Notification 
Issued Date

 
Exam Start 

date
 

Exam End 
date

 

1
 

B.TECH IV -
 
I, III -

 
I Sem. Reg/Sup.& III-II, II-II 

sup
 24/12/2021

 
9/2/2022

 
14/3/2022

 

2

 

B.Pharm  IV -

 

I, III -

 

I Sem Reg/Sup, III-II sup

 

24/12/2021

 

9/2/2022

 

12/3/2022

 

3

 

B.TECH II -

 

I Sem. Reg/Sup.& II-II sup

 

20/01/2022

 

7/3/2022

 

21/03/2022

 

4

 

B.Pharm  II-

 

I Sem.

 

Reg/Sup.II-II sup

 

20/01/2022

 

7/3/2022

 

21/03/2022

 

5

 

B.TECH I /

 

I  Sem. Reg/Sup.& I year ,  I/II sup

 

1/4/2022

 

4/6/2022

 

18/06/2022

 

6

 

B.pharm  I /

 

I  Sem. Reg/Sup.& I year ,  I/II sup

 

1/4/2022

 

4/6/2022

 

17/06/2022

 

7

 

B.TECH  II /

 

II, III_II  sem special sup

 

1/4/2022

 

6/6/2022

 

18/06/2022

 

8

 

B.Pharm II /

 

II, III_II  sem special sup

 

1/4/2022

 

6/6/2022

 

15/06/2022

 



Table 4: MOU Courses Examination Schedule 

S.No Name of the 
Institute 

Year/Semester  
Notification 
Issue date 

Exam Start Date 
Exam End 

Date 

1 

SRIIT 

I-I,II-II Sem Reg,III-I,IV-I 
Sem Sup 16/06/2021 13/07/2021 26/07/2021 

I-II,II-I Sem Sup 03/07/2021 27/07/2021 09/08/2021 
I Year II Sem Reg, I Year I 

Sem Sup 28/07/2021 24/08/2021 07/09/2021 
III-I,IV-I Sem Reg, II-
II,III-II,IV-II Sem Sup 26/09/2021 22/10/2021 04/11/2021 

II Year I Sem Reg, I -I,I-II 
sem Sup 03/01/2022 21/01/2022 05/02/2022 

I Year I Sem Reg  17/01/2022 10/02/2022 24/02/2022 
III-II,IV-II Sem Reg, III-

I,IV-I Sem Sup 20/02/2022 15/03/2022 31/03/2022 
II Year II Sem Reg, II -I, I-
I, I-II, I-I,I-II,II-I,II-II Sem 

Sup 28/05/2022 13/06/2022 25/06/2022 

IV-II Sem  adv Sup 28/05/2022 13/06/2022 25/06/2022 

I-II sem Reg, I-I sem Sup 06/06/2022 04/07/2022 16/07/2022 

2 TSAA 
II-I Sem Reg/Sup 15/11/2021 09/12/2021 15/12/2021 

II-II Sem Reg/Sup 18/04/2022 16/05/2022 21/05/2022 

3 VEDA 

I Sem Reg/Sup 02/04/2022 25/04/2022 02/05/2022 

II Sem Reg/Sup 28/09/2022 17/10/2022 29/10/2022 

MBA/BBA I Sem Reg/Sup 14/01/2022 07/02/2022 19/02/2022 

BBA III Sem Reg/Sup 28/01/2022 21/02/2022 09/03/2022 

MBA III Sem Reg/Sup 29/03/2022 25/04/2022 09/05/2022 
BBA VI ,VIII Sem 

Reg/Sup 17/03/2022 12/05/2022 27/05/2022 
MBA/BBA II Sem 

Reg/Sup 01/06/2022 01/07/2022 18/07/2022 

BBA IV Sem Reg/Sup 25/06/2022 14/07/2022 28/07/2022 

MBA IV Sem Reg/Sup 12/08/2022 06-09-2022 17/09/2022 
4 

NAC 
I Sem Reg/Sup 26/02/2022 14/03/2022 19/03/2022 

II Sem Reg/Sup, I Sem Sup 08/07/2022 01/08/2022 03/08/2022 
5 Mahindra 

ecole 
III-I, IV-I Sem Reg/Sup 25/11/2021 20/12/2021 30/12/2021 

III-II, IV-II Sem Reg/Sup 06/05/2022 06/06/2022 18/06/2022 
6 

TSAA 
1 Year Reg  19/07/2022 16/08/2022 24/08/2022 

II, III Year Sup  02/08/2022 25/08/2022 09/09/2022 
7 

IACG 

BMM I,II,III & IV Year 
Sup 16/06/2022 04/07/2022 16/07/2022 

BMM I,II,III & IV Sem 
Reg/Sup 20/07/2022 16/08/2022 27/08/2022 

 



2.3 Allotment of Exam Centers for students
Students are jumbled cluster wise and mapped to host colleges for writing University 

Semester End Examinations without an undue advantage. Cluster based Jumbling Process is done 
with automation using In/house developed Software. In this Academic Year, 801049 students 
appeared for UG Examinations in 410 host centers monitored by approximately 430 observers from 
cluster colleges and more than 130 special observers from University. In this Academic Year, 42993 
students appeared for PG Examinations in 230 host centers monitored by approximately 250 
observers from cluster colleges and more than 170 special observers from University.

2.4   Question Papers
Examination branch conducted exams for the following courses. 

UG – B.Tech/ B.Pharm / MoU Courses - 7842
PG – M.Tech/ MCA/ MBA/M.Pharm/ Pharm.D/ Pharm.D(PB) - 4071
Pre. Ph.D - 170
For all the above courses 12083 question papers were obtained from premier institution 

faculty members and the question papers are moderated by university subject experts.
2.5    Course wise Result Analysis 

The Table 5 shows the result of the final year students of various courses offered by 
JNTUH. 

Table 5: Result analysis of various courses offered by JNTUH

After the results declaration within one week students can apply through online for re/counting or 
revaluation if the student is not satisfied with the acquired results. Around 11% of total students 
applied for RC/RV and grade change is less than one percent for this academic year.

2.6    CHALLENGE VALUATION  
This academic year 0.04% have applied for challenge valuation after revaluation results, where 
teacher of the student and university faculty member evaluated the answer script in the presence 
of the student. 

2.7   Student Services 
After the completion of the course, the students are scattered all over the world for different 
purposes, JNTUH Exam branch upgrades itself to meet the requirements of the students and also 
issue the certificates through online/offline services which will reach the students through by post or 
by hand within short time.

The details of various certificates issued to the students is given in Table 6.

 
S.No. Examination Registered Appeared Pass % 

1 B.Tech IV Year II Semester  45086 43215 70.10 

2 B.Pharm. IV Year II Sem  4749 4540 61.74 

3 MBA. II Year II Sem  2696 2480 50.48 

4 MCA III Year I Sem  46 43 72.09 

5 M.Tech. II Year I Sem  1052 933 72.35 

6 M.Pharm. II Year I Sem  1343 1130 58.76 

7 PharmD 768 764 98.43 

8 PharmD(PB) 70 62 91.14 

9 MoU Courses 514 505 91.36 



JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD
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Table 6: Applications received for various certificates  

 
S. No 

Online /Off line Services 
No. of Applications received 

through online mode 
No. of Applications received 

through  offline mode 
1.  World Education Service (WES) 206569 2040 

2.  Transcripts 25908 2188 

3.  Online Student Certificate 
Verification  

61979 2029 

4.  English medium and Migration 
certificates 

2077 4718 

 
 

. 
.

Table 7: Applications received under Tatkal 
 

S.No Tatkal  Services 
No. of Applications 

received 

1.  Provisional certificate /Consolidated Marks Memo 6660  

2.  Duplicate Certificates(Marks memo) 1904  

3.  Name / Gender Correction   1455 

 
 

Address for Correspondence
 

Dr. K. Venkateswara Rao
 

M.Sc, M.Tech, Ph.D(University Of Hyder abad),PDF(Johns 
Hopkins, USA)

 

Professor of Nano Technology 

Controller of Examinations 
Examination Branch  
JNT University Hyderabad 
Kukatpally, Hyderabad -500 085 
Telangana State India 
Email: cejntuh@jntuh.ac.in

 Website:jntuh.ac.in
 

Dr. M. Chandra Mohan
 

Ph.D (CSE) M.Tech(CSE),
 

B.E Tripple Gold Medalist & 
University Topper

 

Professor of CSE  

Director of Evaluation  
Examination Branch  
JNT University Hyderabad  
Kukatpally, Hyderabad -500 085  
Telangana State India  
Email: dejntu@jntuh.ac.in

 
Website:jntuh.ac.in

 

 

Tatkal Services: 
Examination branch also provide tatkal service. This service helps the students to get the required 
certificates like Provisional Certificate, Consolidated Marks Memo, Duplicate Certificates, 
Corrections like Name, Gender in certificates. The list of applications received through tatkal services 
as shown in Table 7.
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