NEWS LETTER FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-22





JNTUH EXAMINATION BRANCH JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD (Established by Govt. Act No. 30 of 2008) Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 500085, Telangana (India). Phone: Off: +91-40-23156113, Website : www.jntuh.ac.in E.Mail: dejntuh@jntuh.ac.in

From the Desk of Director of Evaluation



Dear Colleagues,

"My warmest greetings for the 2021–2022 newsletter. JNTUH Examination Branch is dedicated to follow the standards of evaluation and plays an important role in the University. Examination Branch provides a transparent system that fairly evaluates the student's academic knowledge and skills. We strive to ensure that our exams are aligned with the Academic Calendar and Curriculum. With the Utilization of Information Technology Evaluation process is speeded up in Blended Mode (Thin-Clients as well as Onscreen Valuation) by involving large number of Evaluators from every affiliated Institution. We also strive to make sure that the grading procedure is uniform and that the students receive their certificates on time we maintain the greatest levels of security and privacy. Examinations Branch is committed to provide a supportive and easy accessible system to the students that promote academic success. We strongly advise students to get in touch with us if they have any questions or concerns about the examination procedure, either online or offline through the student portal. Finally, we want to emphasize the significance of academic integrity to all students. All of our students are expected to follow the rules and regulations of the Exam Branch, and we will respond appropriately to any violations. We appreciate your help and support and look forward to another prosperous academic year."

> --Dr. M. Chandra Mohan Director of Evaluation

Introduction

1.

The conduct of examinations, declaration of results and issuing of certificates are the important activities of the University. The Examination Branch is the backbone of the JNTUH. It is of paramount importance that the examinations are conducted timely in a fair manner. In order to achieve this, all rules and procedures related to the examinations should be so well delineated as to leave nothing to chance and assumption.

The present Examination system aims at guiding the effective, efficient and lawful conduct of University examinations comprising, Under Graduate (UG) and Post Graduate (PG) and Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D.) programmes. It also defines the roles, responsibilities of the people involved, protocols, procedures to be followed and various steps that have to be taken at all the levels associated with the conduct of the examinations in the University. All the Forms/Proforma for use in the examination system and documentation have been drawn out in standardized formats. Measures to curb unfair means and malpractices have also been listed along with the penalty and punishments.

Vision

Evolve as a futuristic Examination system to ensure critical evaluation of large number of students with precision and integrity to gain public credibility and esteem

Mission

- 1. Providing quick and accurate online services for students through Exam portal.
- 2. Identifying experienced subject experts for setting of question papers to evaluate higher order thinking skills of students.
- 3. Conduct the examinations as per the University norms to leave nothing to chance and assumption.
- 4. Complete the Evaluation and publish results in time according to the Time line.
- 5. Address students, college's queries and grievances immediately.

2. Activities

2.1 Conduct of X Convocation on 26th February 2022

The University has conducted X Convocation on 26th February 2022. Her Excellency, the Governor. Dr. (Smt) Tamilasai Soundararajan has graced the convocation. The University has issued conferment of Doctor of Philosophy (Honoris Causa) to Dr. Srivari Chandrasekhar, Secretary, Department of Science & Technology, Govt. of India, New Delhi and 95 gold medals were presented to the meritorious students. Further, the University has awarded the following Degrees as shown in Table 1.

S.No.	Name of the Degree	No. of Degrees
1	Ph.D. Degrees	271
2	M.S. Degree	1
3	Post Graduate Degree	12798
4	Under Graduate Degree	104875
5	MoU Courses	383
6	Pharm.D	778
	Total:	119106

Table 1: Degrees awarded in VII Convocation



Dr. (Smt.) Tamilisai Soundararajan Hon'ble Governor Telangana



Dr.Srivari Chandra Shekar Secretory, DST



Prof. K Narasimha Reddy Vice-Chancellor



2.2 Examination Schedules

The JNTUH Examination Branch conducted exams for Under Graduate, Post Graduate courses as per the Academic Calendars issued by the University. The list of UG and PG Exam Schedules as shows in Table 2, 3 and 4.

S.NO	Name of the Examination	Notification	Exam Start	Exam End
		Issued Date	date	date
1	B.TECH IV - I, III - I Sem. Reg/Sup.& III-II, II-II	24/12/2021	9/2/2022	14/3/2022
	sup			
2	B.Pharm IV - I, III - I Sem Reg/Sup, III-II sup	24/12/2021	9/2/2022	12/3/2022
3	B.TECH II - I Sem. Reg/Sup.& II-II sup	20/01/2022	7/3/2022	21/03/2022
4	B.Pharm II- I Sem. Reg/Sup.II-II sup	20/01/2022	7/3/2022	21/03/2022
5	B.TECH I / I Sem. Reg/Sup.& I year, I/II sup	1/4/2022	4/6/2022	18/06/2022
6	B.pharm I / I Sem. Reg/Sup.& I year, I/II sup	1/4/2022	4/6/2022	17/06/2022
7	B.TECH II / II, III_II sem special sup	1/4/2022	6/6/2022	18/06/2022
8	B.Pharm II / II, III_II sem special sup	1/4/2022	6/6/2022	15/06/2022

Table 2: UG Examination Schedule

Table 3: PG Examination Schedule

S.NO	Name of the Examination	Notification Issued Date	Exam start date	Exam end date
1	M.Tech/M.Pharm I sem Reg./Sup. and II Sem Sup.	20/3/2021	24/7/2021	26/8/2021
2	M.Tech/M.Pharm II sem Reg. /Sup. and I & III Sem Sup	29/9/2021	18/10/2021	6/11/2021
3	MBA/MCA III sem and MCA V sem Reg. /Sup. and II & IV Sem Sup.	12/2/2021	23/3/2021	21/8/2021
4	MBA/MCA II sem Reg/Sup and ISem Sup	27/9/2021	18/10/2021	2/11/2021
5	Pharm D II,III, IV and V Years Sup	21/10/2021	22/11/2021	27/11/2021
6	Pharm D(PB) II Year Sup	21/10/2021	22/11/2021	27/11/2021
7	Pharm D and Pharm D(PB) I Year Sup	21/12/2021	3/1/2022	8/1/2022
8	Pharm D III, IV and V Years Reg/Sup	13/5/2022	6/6/2022	20/6/2022
9	Pharm D and Pharm D(PB) II Year Reg/Sup	4/7/2022	17/8/2022	25/8/2022
10	Pharm D V Year Project Reg/Sup	21/4/2022	22/4/2022	4/62022
11	Pharm D (PB) II Year Project Reg/Sup	1/7/2022	4/7/2022	10/8/2022
	M.Tech/M.Pharm I & III sem Reg/Sup and II Sem			
12	Sup	3/2/2022	14/3/2022	31/3/2022
13	MBA/MCA I & II sem Reg./ Sup,	28/3/2022	02/05/2022	14/05/2022

S.No	Name of the Institute	Year/Semester	Notification Issue date	Exam Start Date	Exam End Date
1		I-I,II-II Sem Reg,III-I,IV-I Sem Sup	16/06/2021	13/07/2021	26/07/2021
		I-II,II-I Sem Sup	03/07/2021	27/07/2021	09/08/2021
		I Year II Sem Reg, I Year I Sem Sup	28/07/2021	24/08/2021	07/09/2021
		III-I,IV-I Sem Reg, II- II,III-II,IV-II Sem Sup	26/09/2021	22/10/2021	04/11/2021
	SRIIT	II Year I Sem Reg, I-I,I-II sem Sup	03/01/2022	21/01/2022	05/02/2022
		I Year I Sem Reg	17/01/2022	10/02/2022	24/02/2022
		III-II,IV-II Sem Reg, III- I,IV-I Sem Sup	20/02/2022	15/03/2022	31/03/2022
		II Year II Sem Reg, II-I, I- I, I-II, I-I,I-II,II-II Sem Sup	28/05/2022	13/06/2022	25/06/2022
		IV-II Sem adv Sup	28/05/2022	13/06/2022	25/06/2022
		I-II sem Reg, I-I sem Sup	06/06/2022	04/07/2022	16/07/2022
2	TSAA	II-I Sem Reg/Sup	15/11/2021	09/12/2021	15/12/2021
Z	ISAA	II-II Sem Reg/Sup	18/04/2022	16/05/2022	21/05/2022
		I Sem Reg/Sup	02/04/2022	25/04/2022	02/05/2022
		II Sem Reg/Sup	28/09/2022	17/10/2022	29/10/2022
		MBA/BBA I Sem Reg/Sup	14/01/2022	07/02/2022	19/02/2022
		BBA III Sem Reg/Sup	28/01/2022	21/02/2022	09/03/2022
3	VEDA	MBA III Sem Reg/Sup	29/03/2022	25/04/2022	09/05/2022
5	VEDA	BBA VI ,VIII Sem Reg/Sup	17/03/2022	12/05/2022	27/05/2022
		MBA/BBA II Sem Reg/Sup	01/06/2022	01/07/2022	18/07/2022
		BBA IV Sem Reg/Sup	25/06/2022	14/07/2022	28/07/2022
<u> </u>		MBA IV Sem Reg/Sup	12/08/2022	06-09-2022	17/09/2022
4	NAC	I Sem Reg/Sup	26/02/2022	14/03/2022	19/03/2022
		II Sem Reg/Sup, I Sem Sup	08/07/2022	01/08/2022	03/08/2022
5	Mahindra	III-I, IV-I Sem Reg/Sup	25/11/2021	20/12/2021	30/12/2021
	ecole	III-II, IV-II Sem Reg/Sup	06/05/2022	06/06/2022	18/06/2022
6	TSAA	1 Year Reg	19/07/2022	16/08/2022	24/08/2022
		II, III Year Sup	02/08/2022	25/08/2022	09/09/2022
7	IACG	BMM I,II,III & IV Year Sup	16/06/2022	04/07/2022	16/07/2022
		BMM I,II,III & IV Sem Reg/Sup	20/07/2022	16/08/2022	27/08/2022

Table 4: MOU	Courses	Examination	Schedule

2.3 Allotment of Exam Centers for students

Students are jumbled cluster wise and mapped to host colleges for writing University Semester End Examinations without an undue advantage. Cluster based Jumbling Process is done with automation using In/house developed Software. In this Academic Year, 801049 students appeared for UG Examinations in 410 host centers monitored by approximately 430 observers from cluster colleges and more than 130 special observers from University. In this Academic Year, 42993 students appeared for PG Examinations in 230 host centers monitored by approximately 250 observers from cluster colleges and more than 170 special observers from University.

2.4 Question Papers

JNTUH.

Examination branch conducted exams for the following courses.

UG - B.Tech/ B.Pharm / MoU Courses - 7842

PG – M.Tech/ MCA/ MBA/M.Pharm/ Pharm.D/ Pharm.D(PB) - 4071 Pre. Ph.D - 170

For all the above courses 12083 question papers were obtained from premier institution faculty members and the question papers are moderated by university subject experts.

2.5 Course wise Result Analysis

The Table 5 shows the result of the final year students of various courses offered by

S.No.	Examination	Registered	Appeared	Pass %
1	B.Tech IV Year II Semester	45086	43215	70.10
2	B.Pharm. IV Year II Sem	4749	4540	61.74
3	MBA. II Year II Sem	2696	2480	50.48
4	MCA III Year I Sem	46	43	72.09
5	M.Tech. II Year I Sem	1052	933	72.35
6	M.Pharm. II Year I Sem	1343	1130	58.76
7	PharmD	768	764	98.43
8	PharmD(PB)	70	62	91.14
9	MoU Courses	514	505	91.36

Table 5: Result analysis of various courses offered by JNTUH

After the results declaration within one week students can apply through online for re/counting or revaluation if the student is not satisfied with the acquired results. Around 11% of total students applied for RC/RV and grade change is less than one percent for this academic year.

2.6 CHALLENGE VALUATION

This academic year 0.04% have applied for challenge valuation after revaluation results, where teacher of the student and university faculty member evaluated the answer script in the presence of the student.

2.7 Student Services

After the completion of the course, the students are scattered all over the world for different purposes, JNTUH Exam branch upgrades itself to meet the requirements of the students and also issue the certificates through online/offline services which will reach the students through by post or by hand within short time.

The details of various certificates issued to the students is given in Table 6.

S. No	Online /Off line Services	No. of Applications received through online mode	No. of Applications received through offline mode
1.	World Education Service (WES)	206569	2040
2.	Transcripts	25908	2188
3.	Online Student Certificate Verification	61979	2029
4.	English medium and Migration certificates	2077	4718

Table 6: Applications received for various certificates

Tatkal Services:

Examination branch also provide tatkal service. This service helps the students to get the required certificates like Provisional Certificate, Consolidated Marks Memo, Duplicate Certificates, Corrections like Name, Gender in certificates. The list of applications received through tatkal services as shown in Table 7.

S.No	Tatkal Services	No. of Applications received
1.	Provisional certificate /Consolidated Marks Memo	6660
2.	Duplicate Certificates(Marks memo)	1904
3.	Name / Gender Correction	1455

Address for Correspondence		
Dr. K. Venkateswara Rao	Dr. M. Chandra Mohan	
M.Sc, M.Tech, Ph.D(University Of Hyder abad), PDF(Johns	Ph.D (CSE) M.Tech(CSE), B.E Tripple Gold Medalist &	
Hopkins, USA)	University Topper Professor of CSE	
Professor of Nano Technology	Director of Evaluation	
Controller of Examinations		
Examination Branch	Examination Branch	
JNT University Hyderabad	JNT University Hyderabad	
Kukatpally, Hyderabad -500 085	Kukatpally, Hyderabad -500 085	
Telangana State India	Telangana State India	
Email: cejntuh@jntuh.ac.in	Email: <u>dejntu@jntuh.ac.in</u>	
Website:jntuh.ac.in	Website:jntuh.ac.in	



JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD

Kukatpally, Hyderabad - 500 085, Telangana State, India Phone : +91-40-23158661 to 4, Fax: +91-40-23158665 website:www.jntuh.ac.in